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WATERSHED DEVELOPMENT PROJECTS (ORISSA)
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Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether some watershed development projects are being implemented in the country during the last three years; 

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the Central assistance allocated therefor, State-wise; 

(c) whether some watershed development projects are being implemented in Orissa and other States with external aid; and 

(d) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE (SHRI SBPBK SATYANARAYANA RAO) 

(a): Yes, Sir. 

(b): Watershed development programmes have been implemented by Ministry of Agriculture and Ministry of Rural Development.
Under Ministry of Rural Development the watershed development projects are being implemented as Integrated Wasteland
Development Project (IWDP), Drought Prone Area Programme (DPAP) and Desert Development Programme (DDP). The details
regarding central assistance have been annexed as Annexure-I, II & III. 

Under Ministry of Agriculture a Centrally Sponsored Scheme National Watershed Development Project for Rainfed Areas (NWDPRA)
is under implementation in 25 States and 2 Union Territories and another Watershed Development Project in Shifting Cultivation
Areas (WDPSCA) is under implementation in seven North Eastern States. The State-wise details of Central assistance for the last
three years have been annexed as Annexure-IV & V. 

(c): Yes, there some watershed development projects are being implemented in Orissa and other States with external aid. 

(d): The details of externally aided watershed development projects have been annexed as Annexure VI. 

ANNEXURE-I 

Statement showing the details of funds released under Integrated Wasteland Development Project (IWDP) Scheme during 1997-98 to
99-2000 

(Rs. in lakhs)

Sl.No. Name of the State/UT 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000

1 Andhra Pradesh  416.62 383.00 484.23
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.00 9.00 0.00
3 Assam    36.78 24.52 197.69
4 Bihar   0.00 0.00 37.63
5 Gujarat   72.00 360.80 448.74
6 Haryana   71.83 0.00 0.00
7 Himachal Pradesh 149.77 148.95 544.22
8 Jammu & Kashmir  75.00 136.40 100.00
9 Karnataka  293.92 513.41 707.33
10 Madhya Pradesh  213.23 210.53 916.81
11 Maharashtra  57.24 242.53 347.93
12 Manipur   135.10 285.52 167.56
13 Meghalaya  0.00 0.00 65.09
14 Nagaland  72.00 294.00 168.42
15 Orissa   330.03 190.05 466.31
16 Rajasthan  84.34 66.28 427.44
17 Sikkim   105.41 56.00 217.56



18 Tamil Nadu  30.00 74.35 346.33
19 Uttar Pradesh  556.99 899.99 1091.80

 Total   2700.26 3895.33 6735.09

ANNEXURE-II

Central Assistance under Drought Prone Area Programme (DPAP) to the States in last three years.

    (Rs. in lakhs)

State    1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000

Andhra Pradesh   2292 2290 2671
Bihar    115 238 230
Gujarat    528 777 879
Himachal Pradesh  070 052 090
Jammu & Kashmir   113 040 220
Karnataka   786 908 802
Madhya Pradesh   893 883 1402
Maharashtra   1986 552 644
Orissa     064 275 046
Rajasthan   419 173 386
Tamil Nadu   707 273 827
Uttar Pradesh   842 839 1093
West Bengal   260 - 209

Total   9075 7400 9499

ANNEXURE-III

Central Assistance under Desert Development Programme (DDP) to the State in last three years.

     (Rs. in lakh)

States    1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000

Andhra Pradesh   421.69 482.62 437.062
Gujarat    1101.14 860.18 2750.847
Haryana    796.62 608.22 453.550
Himachal Pradesh  150 30 255.00
Jammu & Kashmir   225 585 486.02
Karnataka   841.68 350.45 215.380
Rajasthan   3463.89 5063.56 3901.2155

Total    7000 7980.03 8499.075

NIRD, Hyderabad     -    -    0.925

      8500.000



ANNEXURE-IV

STATEMENT SHOWING THE DETAILS OF FUNDS RELEASED UNDER NATIONAL WATERSHED DEVELOPMENT PROJECT 
FOR RAINFED AREAS (NWDPRA) DURING 1997-98 TO 1999-2000

     (Rs. In lakhs)

Sl.No. Name of the States/UT 1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000

1. Andhra Pradesh  700.00 900.00 900.00

2. Arunachal Pradesh 10.00 31.00 17.00

3. Assam    125.00 

4. Bihar    125.00 

5. Goa    8.00 3.00
6. Gujarat   700.00 2000.00 2000.00

7 Haryana   80.00 220.00 35.00

8. Himachal Pradesh 120.00 175.00 200.00

9. Jammu & Kashmir  108.00 38.00 15.00
10. Karnataka  2100.00 2000.00 1700.00
11. Kerala   500.00 1434.00 350.00
12. Madhya Pradesh  1434.00 1609.00 2650.00
13. Maharashtra  2500.00 3060.00 800.00
14. Manipur   250.00 200.00 300.00
15. Meghalaya   200.00 250.00
16. Mizoram   225.00 700.00 466.00
17. Nagaland  160.00 500.00 500.00
18. Orissa   1200.00 550.00 200.00
19. Punjab   40.00 45.00 8.00
20. Rajasthan  2581.00 4000.00 3700.00
21. Sikkim   90.00 150.00 200.00
22. Tamil Nadu  900.00 1650.00 1700.00
23. Tripura   130.00 300.00 350.00
24. Uttar Pradesh  1000.00 1750.00 1512.00
25. West Bengal  10.00 600.00 750.00
26. Dadra N. Haveli  1.00 1.00 
27. Andaman Nic. Is. 25.00 65.00 34.00

 Total      14864.00   22436.00 18640.00

ANNEXURE-V

Central assistance under Watershed Development Project in Shifting Cultivation Areas 

(WDPSCA) scheme for last three years (1998-2000)

States    Amount released  (Rs. in lakhs)



Arunachal Pradesh   460
Assam     280
Manipur     580
Meghalaya    440
Mizoram     1140
Nagaland    1200
Tripura     400

Total     4500

ANNEXURE-VI

Statement showing the details of Externally aided (World Bank & EEC assisted ) Agricultural Projects

       (Rs. in lakhs)

Sl.No. Name of Project  and State in which located Name of donor Opening and closing date Amount of 
             foreign aid

1. Integrated Watershed Development Project World Bank 15.9.1999 to 2004  66822.00

 (Hills II)
 Haryana, Himachal Pradesh, Jammu & Kashmir, 
 Punjab and Uttar Pradesh.
 

2.  Bihar Plateau Development Project(BPDP), Bihar World Bank 7.12.1992 to 30.6.2000  40143.00

3. U.P. Diversified Agriculture Support Project,  World Bank 30.7.1998 to 31.3.2004  55730.00
 Uttar Pradesh

4. Assam  Rural Infrastructure and Agriculture World Bank 6.6.1995 to 31.12.2003  39564.00
 Services Project (ARIASP)

5. Agricultural Development Project, Rajasthan World Bank 17.12.1992 to 30.9.2000  36290.00

6. EEC assisted  Doon Valley Integrated Watershed  EEC  June, 1993 to Dec.2001.   7875.00
 Management Project, U.P.

ANNEXURE-VI (Continued)

Statement showing the details of Externally aided (Bilaterally aided ) Projects

         (Rs. in lakhs)

Sl.No. Name of Project  and State in which located Name of donor  Opening and closing date Project 
       Agency      Cost



1 Comprehensive Watershed Development projet,  DANIDA  5.8.1994 to 5.7.2001  4172.40
 Tirunelveilli Phase-II Tamil Nadu

2 Comprehensive Watershed Development Project,  DANIDA  8.11.1994 to 31.12.1999  1300.30
 Ramanathapuram, Tamil Nadu

3 Comprehensive Watershed Development, Project -  DANIDA  13.3.1997 to 13.3.2002  1315.30
 Madhya :Pradesh

4 Karnataka Watershed Development Project,  DANIDA  2.6.1997 to 2.6.2004  2233.50
 Phase-II, Karnataka

5 Comprehensive Watershed Development   DANIDA  5.10.92 to 4.10.2000  1325.00
 Project, Koraput, Orissa

6. Integrated Watershed Development   K.F.W.  (Germany) July, 1999 to Dec.2002  5508.00
 Project, Karnataka

7. Indo German Watershed Development Project in  K.F.W.(Germany) Dec.1991 to Dec. 2000  2666.50
 Maharashtra Phase- I

8. Indo German Watershed Development Project in  K.F.W.(Germany) June1997 to Dec. 2005  5600.00
 Maharashtra  Phase - II

9. Karnataka Watershed Development      DFID  1.4.1998 to 1.10.2003  8340.00
 Project (KAWAD) Society, Karnataka

10. Indo German Bilateral Project  on    GTZ  July, 1997 to Dec.2000  1060
 Watershed Management,
 H.P., Rajasthan, Bihar, U.P., Gujarat, 
 Maharashtra, Tamilnadu, 
 Orissa, Madhya Pradesh, Andhra Pradesh
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